PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
Liberty Partners Lenders L.L.C.				08/31/2012			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Padcom, Inc.						
Street Address:	701 N. 34th Street, Suite 250						
City:	Seattle						
State/Country:	WASHINGTON						
Postal Code:	98103						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3							
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number: 5		5717737					
Patent Number: 641		64183	118324				
Patent Number: 615		61989	118324 198920				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	Fax Number: 4156932222						
Phone:					\$120 00		
Email: crhem@cooley.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.							
Correspondent Name: Cooley LLP							
Address Line 1:							
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			315770-102				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			C. Rhem				
Total Attachments: 3 source=Liberty_Release2#page1.tif source=Liberty_Release2#page2.tif source=Liberty_Release2#page3.tif							

NOTICE OF FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of a Security Interest is made this **1**³ day of August 2012, by Liberty Partners Lenders L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company (the "Lender").

WHEREAS, reference is made to a certain Security Agreement dated June 12, 2001 ("<u>Agreement</u>"), by and between Lender and Padcom, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>") (capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agreement, the Borrower granted to the Lender a security interest in certain of the Borrower's assets, including, to its Intellectual Property (collectively the "Collateral"), including without limitation to the Patents set forth in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Borrower has fully paid its Obligations, and the Lender desires to release and discharge its security interest in the Collateral, including without limitation the Patents identified in Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Lender hereby releases and remits to Borrower any and all right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including without limitation to the Patents identified in Schedule A, and hereby authorizes the Borrower or Borrower's authorized representative to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Signature page follows]

101958.00101/12232451v.2

PATENT REEL: 028887 FRAME: 0757 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender duly executes this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

LIBERTY PARTNERS LENDERS L.L.C.

By: LIBERTY INVESTMENTS 5, INC., as sole manager

Rakirs By:

Name: G. Michael Stakias Title: President

SCHEDULE A

Title	Patent No./ (Appl. No.)	Issue Date, (Filing Date)
APPARATUS AND METHOD	5,717,737	02/10/1998
FOR TRANSPARENT		
WIRELESS		
COMMUNICATION		
BETWEEN A REMOTE		
DEVICE AND A HOST		
SYSTEM		
APPARATUS AND METHOD	6,418,324	07/09/2002
FOR TRANSPARENT		
WIRELESS		
COMMUNICATION		
BETWEEN A REMOTE		
DEVICE AND HOST SYSTEM		
APPARATUS AND METHOD	6,198,920	03/06/2001
FOR INTELLIGENT ROUTING		
OF DATA BETWEEN A		
REMOTE DEVICE AND A		
HOST SYSTEM		